

# Mendocino County

# **Legislation Text**

File #: 16-1075, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors

**From:** Health and Human Services Agency

**Meeting Date:** October 18, 2016

Department Contact:Tammy Moss ChandlerPhone:463-7774Department Contact:Jenine MillerPhone:472-2341

**Item Type:** Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

# **Agenda Title:**

Approval of Amendment to Board of Supervisors Agreement No. 16-048 with Willow Glen Care Center in the Amount of \$1,400,000 for a New Revised Agreement Amount of \$1,800,000 to Provide Licensed Residential Treatment to Mentally Ill Clients in Mendocino County in Fiscal Year 2016-17

### **Recommended Action/Motion:**

Approve amendment to Board of Supervisors Agreement No. 16-048 with Willow Glen Care Center in the amount of \$1,400,000 for a new revised agreement amount of \$1,800,000 to provide licensed residential treatment to mentally ill clients in fiscal year 2016-17; authorize the Health and Human Services Agency Director to sign any future amendments to the Agreement that do not increase the annual maximum amount; and authorize Chair to sign same.

#### **Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:**

July 24, 2012, BOS No. 12-086, Item 4(n); August 16, 2012, BOS No. 11-109, Item 4(g); and June 21, 2016, BOS No. 16-048, Item 4(i).

#### **Summary of Request:**

Willow Glen Care Center has several locations throughout Northern California designated to serve multiple levels of care and behavioral health programming for adults and the elderly mentally ill. Mendocino County Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS) contracted with Willow Glen Care Center starting July 1, 2016; however the original contract did not include the Sequoia Psychiatric Treatment Center (SPTC) and Redwood Creek facility. BHRS wants to add these facilities and increase the total from \$400,000 to \$1,800,000 to meet client needs and expand residential care options.

#### **Alternative Action/Motion:**

Return to staff for alternative handling.

**Supplemental Information Available Online at:** N/A

## **Fiscal Impact:**

**Source of Funding:** Realignment **Budgeted in Current F/Y:** Yes

File #: 16-1075, Version: 1

Current F/Y Cost: \$1,800,000 Annual Recurring Cost: N/A

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

**CEO Liaison:** Kenneth Spain, Administrative Analyst

II

**CEO Review:** Yes

**Comments:**